# **CITY OF GREENFIELD COMMON COUNCIL**

The Greenfield, Indiana Common Council met in regular session on February 8<sup>th</sup>, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Room 127 located at 10 South State Street with Mayor Chuck Fewell presiding. Councilman Scott led the invocation, followed by all reciting the Pledge of Allegiance led by Councilman Riley.

## CALL MEETING TO ORDER:

Mayor Chuck Fewell called the meeting to order of the Common Council for the purpose of conducting the business before the Greenfield Common Council.

PRESENT:	Councilman	Kerry Grass
		John Jester
		Jeff Lowder
		Mitch Pendlum
		George Plisinski
		Anthony Scott
		Dan Riley
	City Attorney	Gregg Morelock
	Mayor	Chuck Fewell
	Clerk-Treasurer	Lori Elmore

## **APPROVAL OF MINUTES:**

Councilman Jester moved to approve the minutes of January 25<sup>th</sup>, 2023 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Lowder. Motion carried *viva voce*.

<b>REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES,</b>	BOARDS and COMMISSIONS:	None.
		Home

**UNFINISHED BUSINESS:** 

**NEW BUSINESS:** 

**Ordinance No. 2023/04** An Ordinance Amending the Parking on Osage Street; on first reading as introduced by Attorney Morelock. Councilman Pendlum moved to approve Ordinance 2023/04 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Plisinski. Motion Carried *viva voce*.

**Ellen Kuker** – addressed the members of the Common Council regarding the Entertainment at Depot Street Park first year's success and provided information which included a request for future funding as outlined in Ordinance No. 2023/05 being introduced this evening.

Ordinance No. 2023/05An Ordinance Transferring Funds and Amending OrdinanceNo. 2021-18 and Nonreverting Fund #211 and Fund 2211100504.000 - Nonreverting EntertainmentFund for five years; on first reading as introduced by Attorney Morelock. Councilman Grass moved to<br/>approve Ordinance 2023/05 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Riley.Motion Carried viva voce.

Resolution No. 2023/03A Resolution For the Five Year Continuation of InterlocalAssociation; as introduced by Attorney Morelock to be considered by the Common Council. CouncilmanPlisinski moved to approve Resolution 2023/03 as presented, duly seconded by Councilman Grass.Mayor Fewell called for a roll call vote by Clerk-Treasurer ElmoreAYES:Lowder, Pendlum, Plisinski, Scott and Riley.Nayes:None.Resolution 2023/03Was declared approved by a 7 to 0 vote.

None.

### MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS:

Tyler Rankins, Street Commissioner – Provided an overview of the Community Crossings Grant Process
Nick Dezelan, Waste Water Manager – Provided an update on the Waste Water Treatment Plant Project
Al Stong, Commonwealth Engineering, was also present to discuss the progress of the project.

## PETITIONS OR COMMENTS OF CITIZENS:

**NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING:** Wednesday, February 22nd, 2023 @ 7:00 p.m.

#### **ADJOURNMENT:**

There being no further business to be brought before the Greenfield Common Council, Councilman Jester moved to adjourn the meeting at 19:46 p.m., duly seconded by Councilman Scott. Motion carried *viva voce*.

Mayor Fewell announced that the next meeting of the Common Council will be held on Wednesday, February 22nd, 2023 @ 7:00pm. Mayor Fewell declared the meeting adjourned.

Lori Elmore Clerk-Treasurer Chuck Fewell Presiding Officer

None.